RESOLUTION NO. 933

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI COUNTY TO FACILITATE MIAMI COUNTY AND THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE TO WORK COLLECTIVELY TO REPLACE THE WATER DISTRIBUTION LINE THAT PROVIDES SERVICE TO THE OSAWATOMIE MIDDLE SCHOOL.

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie continues to own and operate its own water treatment plant and distribution system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie and the Osawatomie Middle School has identified a significant drop in pressure that is adversely impacting a portion of the middle school's fire suppression system; and

WHEREAS, the City has applied for, and received a portion of the American Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) funds allocated to Miami County; and

WHEREAS, the City is actively working on plans for multiple water distribution system upgrades; and

WHEREAS, the City and Miami County wish to enter into this agreement in order to replace the line and increase the water pressure for the Osawatomie Middle School's fire suppression system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE: The Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute the Interlocal Agreement with the Miami County Board of County Commissioners on behalf of the City Council and the City of Osawatomie.

SECTION TWO: That the Deputy City Manager obtain the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioner's signature on the Interlocal Agreement and file the Agreement with the Kansas Attorney General and subsequently the City Clerk of the City of Osawatomie.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 28th day of October, 2021, a majority voting in favor of.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor.	
	L. Mark Govea, Mayor
(SEAL)	
ATTEST:	
Tammy Seamands, City Clerk	